SIMULATION AND ANALYSIS PERFORMANCE OF BPSK AND 8-
PSK BY USING CONVOLUTIONAL CODING FOR WCDMA
ENVIRONMENT

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of the
Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NURUL SYUHADA RAMLI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, 1 would like to express my deepest appreciation to my
supervisor, Puan Norfishah Ab. Wahab for her patience, guidance and advise during the

course of this project.

Secondly, I would like to extend my gratitude to all my friends for their

opinions, advises and time for making this project successful.

Finally, I would like to thank my dearest family members for being very

understanding and supportive.



ABSTRACT

This thesis illustrated the simulation and performance of BPSK and 8-PSK in
WCDMA. The model consists of the transmitter, transmission channel and also the
receiver. The simulation used two channels where first channel used BPSK and 8-PSK is
for the second channel. The channel coding that been used in this project is the
convolutional codes to encode and decode the signals from the two channels before the
modulation and after demodulation process occur in the system. As for the noise,
Rayleigh fading was being injected to the WCDMA spread spectrum environment. In this
project, the performance of BPSK is better compare to 8-PSK since it produce greater
BER. The difference is about 3dB at the 10™ of BER. This project used the Matlab

Version R2008a in the simulation process.

i



CHAPTER

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

2.1

22

23

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

TITLE

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

INTRODUCTION

Project Background
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scopes of the Project
Thesis Outline

LITERATURE REVIEW

Digital Communication System
Modulation Technique

2.2.1 Binary Phase Shift Keying (BPSK)
2.2.2 Eight Phase Shift Keying (8-PSK)

Wideband Coded Division Multiple Access (WCDMA)

2.3.1 Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS)

ii

PAGE

ii
iii

vi



2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1
3.2

33
3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1
52

Rayleigh fading

Channel coding

2.5.1 Overview of Channel Coding
2.5.2 Convolutional Coding

2.5.2.1 Convolutional Encoder Representation

2.5.2.2 The Trellis Diagram
2.5.3 Channel Decoding (Viterbi)
MATLAB simulation

METHODOLOGY

Simulation Methodology
Transmitter Design

3.2.1 Convolutional Encoder
Communication Channel
Receiver Design

3.4.1 Viterbi Decoder

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

Result and Analysis from Simulation
Performance Analysis

Tabulated Result

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

Discussion

Conclusion

iv

14
15
15
16
16
19
20
21

22

22
24
24
25
25
25

28

28

37

39

40

40
41



