SIMULATION AND ANALYSIS PERFORMANCE OF BPSK AND 8-PSK BY USING CONVOLUTIONAL CODING FOR WCDMA ENVIRONMENT

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of the Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NURUL SYUHADA RAMLI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Norfishah Ab. Wahab for her patience, guidance and advise during the course of this project.

Secondly, I would like to extend my gratitude to all my friends for their opinions, advises and time for making this project successful.

Finally, I would like to thank my dearest family members for being very understanding and supportive.

ABSTRACT

This thesis illustrated the simulation and performance of BPSK and 8-PSK in WCDMA. The model consists of the transmitter, transmission channel and also the receiver. The simulation used two channels where first channel used BPSK and 8-PSK is for the second channel. The channel coding that been used in this project is the convolutional codes to encode and decode the signals from the two channels before the modulation and after demodulation process occur in the system. As for the noise, Rayleigh fading was being injected to the WCDMA spread spectrum environment. In this project, the performance of BPSK is better compare to 8-PSK since it produce greater BER. The difference is about 3dB at the 10⁻³ of BER. This project used the Matlab Version R2008a in the simulation process.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER		TITLE	PAGE
		TITLE	
		APPROVAL	
		DECLARATION	
		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
		ABSTRACT	ii
	•	TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
		LIST OF FIGURES	vi
		LIST OF TABLES	ix
		LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS	х
1		INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	Project Background	1.
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Objectives	2
	1.4	Scopes of the Project	2
	1.5	Thesis Outline	3
2		LITERATURE REVIEW	4
	2.1	Digital Communication System	4
	2.2	Modulation Technique	4
		2.2.1 Binary Phase Shift Keying (BPSK)	5
		2.2.2 Eight Phase Shift Keying (8-PSK)	8
	2.3	Wideband Coded Division Multiple Access (WCDMA)	11
		2.3.1 Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS)	12

	2.4	Rayleigh fading	14	
	2.5	Channel coding		
		2.5.1 Overview of Channel Coding	15	
		2.5.2 Convolutional Coding	16	
		2.5.2.1 Convolutional Encoder Representation	16	
		2.5.2.2 The Trellis Diagram	19	
		2.5.3 Channel Decoding (Viterbi)	20	
	2.6	MATLAB simulation	21	
3	·	METHODOLOGY		
	3.1	Simulation Methodology	22	
	3.2	Transmitter Design	24	
		3.2.1 Convolutional Encoder	24	
	3.3	Communication Channel	25	
	3.4	Receiver Design		
		3.4.1 Viterbi Decoder	25	
4		RESULT AND ANALYSIS	28	
	4.1	Result and Analysis from Simulation	28	
	4.2	Performance Analysis	37	
t	4.3	Tabulated Result	39	
5		DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	40	
	5.1	Discussion	40	
	5.2	Conclusion		